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County of Santa Clara 
Department of Planning and Development  
County Government Center, East Wing, 7th Floor 

70 West Hedding Street  
San Jose, CA  95110  
Phone: (408) 299-5700 
www.sccplandev.org 

STAFF REPORT 
    Zoning Administration 

    June 1, 2023 
Item No. 1 

 
Staff Contact:  Robert Cain, Associate Planner 

(408) 299-5706, robert.cain@pln.sccgov.org   
File: PLN23-025 
Concurrent Land Use Permit for a Grading Approval and Variance 
for a Detached Residential Accessory Structure 
 
Summary: Consider a request for a concurrent land use application including a Grading  
Approval and Variance for the construction of a 495 square foot detached accessory structure on 
a 42,395-square-foot lot. Requesting a setback reduction from 28 feet to 20 feet from edge of 
road dedication in front. Associated improvements include removal of existing retaining walls.  
Grading consists of 83 cubic yards of cut and 10 cubic yards of fill, with a maximum depth of 10 
feet. 
 
Owner:  Todd and Jennifer Teresi     Gen. Plan Designation: USA Monte Sereno 
Applicant:  Bess Wiersma, Studio Three Designs Zoning: R1E-1Ac 
Address: 18771 Blythswood Drive, Los Gatos, CA Lot Size: 0.95 acres 
APN: 510-09-054     Present Land Use: Single-Family  
Supervisorial District:  5    HCP: Not in HCP Area 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTIONS 

A. Accept a Categorical Exemption under Section 15303 (Class3)(e) of the CEQA 
Guidelines, Attachment A; and  
 

B. Grant concurrent land use permit for a Grading Approval and Variance, pursuant to the 
Conditions of Approval outlined in Attachment B. 

 
ATTACHMENTS INCLUDED  
Attachment A – CEQA Determination  
Attachment B – Preliminary Conditions of Approval 
Attachment C – Location and Vicinity Map 
Attachment D – Proposed Plans 
Attachment E – Pre-Application Review Letter 
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
The proposed project is a request for a concurrent land use permit for a Grading Approval (G) 
and a Variance (V) for the construction of a new 495 square-foot detached residential accessory 
structure. The Variance would accommodate a reduction in the required 25% depth of lot front 
yard setback to 20’-0”. Associated site improvements include a patio, retaining walls, steps and 
walkways, and a trash enclosure. One 18-inch oak tree located on the property is proposed to be 
removed.  
 
The property takes access from Blythswood Drive, a private road, via Saratoga-Los Gatos Road 
(CA 9), a Caltrans-maintained road (refer to Attachment C). The subject property abuts 
Blythswood Drive on its eastern and western sides, making this an “interior lot abutting two 
streets” as described in § 4.20.020 of the County Zoning Ordinance. The lot is 121.86 feet deep 
along its southern edge (near where the structure is proposed), however at the time the parcel 
received Building Site Approval (BSA) in 1971 a ten-foot wide right of way dedication was 
offered to the County along both street frontages. This reduces the lot depth to 101.86 feet. The 
setback for an accessory structure is therefore 25’-6” at the lot’s narrowest point, taken from the 
edge of the road dedication. The lot is further constrained by an unnamed watercourse, a 
tributary of Sam Tomas Aquinas Creek, which runs along the eastern edge of the property. Staff 
also notes that when the single-family residence was approved, the 30’-00” front setback was 
enforced from the original property line and not the road dedication as it should have been, as the 
road dedication was granted in conjunction with the BSA. The proposed accessory structure 
meets the County’s standards for creek setbacks on the eastern side, and matches the residence’s 
setback from the right-of-way on the western side (20’-00”). The proposal includes a half-bath, 
which is permitted within a residential accessory structure.  
 
Due to the existing slope of the lot, the structure will have a small visible profile from the 
western side. The bulk of the grading is to create an entrance and patio area on the eastern side of 
the structure, which is screened by the riparian vegetation along the watercourse (refer to 
Attachment D). While the amount of cut and fill do not exceed the threshold for a Grading 
Approval, the depth of cut for the patio exceeds the five-foot threshold with a maximum cut 
proposed of 10’-00”. One oak tree of 18-inches in diameter is proposed to be removed in 
association with this project. The oak tree to be removed is located on the southwestern corner of 
the property. The County’s Tree Preservation Guidelines require replacement with three 15-
gallon oak trees or two 24-inch box trees. This requirement can only be reduced or waived the 
Director of Planning and Development. Should the applicant seek a reduction or waiver, they 
will be required to submit an arborist report detailing why such replacement is either not feasible 
or unlikely to survive as a Condition of Approval (refer to Attachment B). The subject property 
is not located in the Santa Clara Valley Habitat Plan (HCP) permit area and therefore is not 
subject to Habitat Plan review. 
 
Setting/Location Information 
The 0.95-acre parcel is currently the site of a single-family residence, swimming pool, pool 
house, and sports court. The parcel has an average slope of 19.8%, with the highest point on the 
west side of the property along Blythswood Drive and the lowest point at the watercourse on the 
eastern side of the property. It is heavily wooded and surrounded by valley and coastal oak 
woodlands. The proposed accessory structure would be located at the only remaining location on 
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the lot not yet developed that is also sufficiently clear of the watercourse (refer to Attachment 
D). The parcel is within State and County Landslide Hazard Zones, County fault rupture hazard 
zone, and in the wildland urban interface (WUI). A Geotechnical report from Pollak 
Engineering, Inc, dated July 30, 2021, includes recommendations that the project must conform 
to (refer to Attachment B). The project must also conform to all WUI building requirements 
(refer to Attachment B). The site is not located within the Santa Clara Valley Habitat Plan permit 
area, and a review of the California Natural Diversity Database did not reveal the known 
presence of any special-status species in the development area. Surrounding properties include 
single family residential uses, mostly zoned at 1 acre density with one denser residential 
community in neighboring Monte Sereno. It is common for neighboring properties to have small, 
detached accessory structures.  
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

A. Environmental Review and Determination (CEQA) 
The proposed project’s environmental impacts were analyzed, resulting in a Categorical 
Exemption (Attachment A). The project will not create any significant environmental 
impacts as the project minimizes grading and impacts to the natural terrain, specifically by 
maintaining enough distance from the unnamed tributary of San Tomas Aquinas Creek to 
protect the slope of its banks. Additionally, there are no special status species or habitat 
mapped in the development area. The project proposes adding a small accessory structure 
to an already developed lot. As such, the project qualifies for a Class 3, Section 15303 (e) 
accessory (appurtenant) structure Exemption from CEQA. 
 

B. Project/Proposal 
1. General Plan: Urban Service Area – Monte Sereno 

 
2.  Zoning Standards: The Zoning Ordinance specifies the required development 

standards for residential accessory structures in the R1E Zoning District, as 
summarized below, the proposed project requires a Variance for its current location. 

 
Accessory Structure 
Setbacks (R1E; Interior  Not located within the portion of the lot 
Lot abutting two street):  representing one-fourth of the depth of the lot  

nearest either street   
  Height:   12 feet maximum 
  Stories:   1-story maximum 

 
 Table A: Compliance with Development Standards for Accessory Structures (water tanks) 

STANDARDS & 
REQUIREMENTS 

CODE SECTION Meets Standard 
(Y/N)* 

Located in Rear Yard or 
Minimum 75 Feet from Front 
Property Line 

§ 4.20.020 (E)(5) N* 

Height § 4.20.020 (E)(1) Y 
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Minimum Separation 
Between Residence and 
Accessory Structure 

§ 4.20.020 (E)(4) Y 

Rear Yard Coverage § 4.20.020 (E)(5) N/A 
*See a detailed discussion of these development standards within the body of the  
Variance Findings in Section D below 

 
C. Grading Findings:  

All Grading Approvals are subject to specific findings, pursuant to Ordinance Code 
sections C12-433. In the following discussion, the scope of review findings are listed in 
bold, and an explanation of how the project meets the required standard is in plain text 
below.  
 
1. The amount, design, location, and the nature of any proposed grading is 

necessary to establish or maintain a use presently permitted by law on the 
property. 
 
The proposed grading quantities for the project include 83 cubic yards of cut and 10 
cubic yards of fill (total 93 cubic yards) outside of the structure. The one-story, 495 
square-foot accessory structure would utilize the only sufficiently large undeveloped 
area that meets the required watercourse setback, and is sized to minimize grading for 
the building pad and related improvements. As identified on the grading plans 
(Attachment D), the building pad and finish floor elevation is situated in a location to 
reduce visibility and meet height requirements by building into the natural slope The 
grading design is necessary and appropriate to establish an accessory structure, 
permissible in the R1E zoning district. As such, this finding can be made.  

 
2. The grading will not endanger public and/or private property, endanger public 

health and safety, will not result in excessive deposition of debris or soil 
sediments on any public right-of-way, or impair any spring or existing 
watercourse. 
 
The proposed project will not not endanger public or private property. Standard 
Conditions of Approval and requirements of final grading plans will ensure that 
grading around the building pad will not result in slope instability or erosion, and that 
all excess material is removed to a County-approved site. The development meets 
stream setback requirements to ensure stability of the stream bank. The proposal has 
been approved by the County Land Development Engineering Division. As such, the 
grading will not endanger the public and/or private property, public health and safety, 
nor result in excessive deposition of debris or soil sediments on any public right-of-
way, or impair any spring or existing watercourse. For these reasons, this finding can 
be made. 

 
3. Grading will minimize impacts to the natural landscape, scenic, biological and 

aquatic resources, and minimize erosion impacts. 
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The proposed grading has been designed to contour and blend with the natural 
topography to the maximum extent possible. There is a small amount of cut and fill 
that conforms with Land Development Enginering requirements. The proposed 
building pad is situated on the most suitable portion of the lot. The grading will not 
impose any significant impacts on the natural landscape, biological, or aquatic 
resources. The proposed project is adequately setback from the unnamed tributary of 
San Tomas Aquinas Creek. There are no special status species or habitat mapped on 
the site. One oak tree is proposed to be removed in this application, and must be 
replaced unless the Director waives or reduces the requirement after reviewing an 
arborist report supplied by the applicant. The proposed project allows other more 
densely wooded areas of the property to remain untouched. Therefore, the proposed 
grading will minimize impacts to the natural landscape and resources, and minimize 
erosion impacts, and this finding can be made. 

 
4. For grading associated with a new building or development site, the subject site 

shall be one that minimizes grading in comparison with other available 
development sites, taking into consideration other development constraints and 
regulations applicable to the project. 
 
The proposed grading is related to creating a building pad for a detached accesory 
structure and related improvements, and designed on the most logical portion of the 
lot. Other locations on the property are either already developed or too close to the 
unnamed tributary of San Tomas Aquinas Creek. Furthermore, the proposed building 
pad is in an area that requires minimal vegetation removal, while other alternative 
locations on the site would require removing several trees and shrubs to create a 
building pad. Given the constraints mentioned above, the subject site shall be one that 
minimizes grading in comparison with other available development sites, and this 
finding can be made. 

 
5. Grading and associated improvements will conform with the natural terrain and 

existing topography of the site as much as possible, and should not create a 
significant visual scar. 
 
The proposed grading is designed to conform with the natural terrain and existing 
topography and will not create a significant visual scar. The structure and grading will 
be minimally visible form the street and will be screened from the opposite street by 
existing vegetation. As such, the proposed grading meets this finding.  

 
 

6. Grading conforms with any applicable general plan or specific plan policies; and 
 
The proposed grading is in conformance with specific findings and policies identified 
in the County General Plan. The proposed project utilizes the only portion of the 
property not already developed and sufficiently distanced form the unnamed tributary 
of San Tomas Aquinas Creek. The project requires only minimal necessary grading. 
Such design minimizes grading and reduces visual impacts from hillside development 
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in keeping with General Plan policies R-GD 20 through R-GD 28, which are intended 
for the areas outside of urban service areas but are sound principals to review in this 
neighborhood. These policies require grading to conserve the natural landscape and 
resources, minimize erosion impacts, not exacerbate existing hazards, be the 
minimum necessary for the establishment of an allowable use, balance cut and fill, 
and avoid significant visual scarring. These policies also require applicants to select 
sites on a property which require the least amount of grading, and avoid development 
on slopes greater than 30% when possible. The Monte Sereno General Plan requires 
“property owners to work with the natural topography and drainage to the extent 
possible when designing development projects to reduce the amount of grading and 
limit disturbances to natural drainage systems” (OSC-6.4), which this project also 
appears to meet. The City of Monte Sereno reviewed this application and had no 
comments or conditions. For these reasons, this finding can be made.  

 
7. Grading substantially conforms with the adopted "Guidelines for Grading and 

Hillside Development" and other applicable guidelines adopted by the County. 
 
The proposed grading is in conformance with the adopted “Guidelines for Grading 
and Hillside Development,” in particular, the specific guidelines for siting, road 
design, building form, and design. The project uses the most logical area of the 
property located sufficiently distant from the unnamed tributary of San Tomas 
Aquinas Creek, and near the other existing development in keeping with “proposed 
development in areas with level lands or gentler slopes, adjacnet to existing 
infrastructure, minimizing the need for grading and longer driveways into hiside 
areas.” Therefore, the proposed grading is designed to follow the natural terrain, 
minimize grading, and reduce visual impacts of the hillside development and is in 
keeping with General Plan Policies. For these reasons, this finding can be made.  

 
D. Variance Findings: 

Pursuant to Section 5.70.020 of the County Zoning Ordinance, a Variance may be 
considered and justified to enable discretionary relief from the development standards of 
the Zoning Ordinance where it can be clearly determined that based on the unique 
circumstances and characteristics of the lot, enforcement of the applicable standards 
would preclude reasonable use and development of the lot. Furthermore, the unique 
circumstances involved must be substantial and detrimental, and must relate directly to 
the characteristics and circumstances of the lot, such that any Variance approved 
logically and reasonably provides a remedy for a specific hardship(s). In the following 
discussion, the scope of review findings are identified is in bold text, and an explanation 
of how the project meets or doesn’t meet the required finding is followed in plain text. 
 
1. Because of special circumstances applicable to the subject property, including 

size, shape, topography, location or surroundings, the strict application of the 
zoning ordinance deprives such property of privileges enjoyed by other 
properties in the vicinity and under identical zoning classification; and 
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The proposed Variance is to reduce the front yard setbacks for the allowed detached 
accessory structure from one-fourth of the depth of the lot (a minimum of 25’6”) to 
20’0”. The current setback is prescribed in § 4.20.020 (F)(2) of the County Zoning 
Ordinance, special setbacks for accessory buildings and structures on interior lots 
abutting two streets. The subject lot is 0.95 acres, with an unnamed tributary of San 
Tomas Aquinas Creek along the eastern side of the property. The only suitable 
location for a new detached accessory structure on the property in areas that are not 
already developed and avoid the stream setback requirement for the watercourse is on 
the southwestern corner of the property, 30’-00” from the original property line 
abutting Blythswood Drive, but only 20’-00” from the edge of the road dedication 
offered in 1971 in conjunction with this property receiving BSA.  
 
As mentioned previously, the single-family residence, which required a 30’-00” 
setback, was approved based on the original property line and did not account for the 
road dedication. The proposed project matches the existing setback of the single-
family residence of 20’-00”. If the proposed project were pushed any further east to 
meet the zoning-required setback, it would intrude on the stream setback. It is 
preferrable to encroach on the street setback to encroaching on the stream setback. 
Detached accessory structures are allowed in the R1E zone, and many surrounding 
neighbors have constructed detached accessory structures. Most neighbors do not 
have the combined conditions of being an interior lot abutting two streets and a 
watercourse on site to limit their development locations. Additionally, the structure’s 
location is situated to minimize its visibility.  
 
As such, Staff can make the finding to reduce the detached accessory structure’s 
setback of one-fourth of the depth of the lot (a minimum of 25’-6”) to 20’-0”. This 
would allow the construction of the detached accessory structure, which is a use 
allowed in the R1E zoning district. Therefore, for the reasons discussed above, this 
finding can be made.  

 
2. The grant of the variance does not constitute a grant of special privileges 

inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and the 
zoning district in which the subject property is located. 
 
As noted in the Project Description section of this report, the subject property has an 
extremely limited development area due to being an interior lot abutting two streets, 
the unnamed tributary of San Tomas Aquinas Creek on the property, and other 
existing developments already legally existing on the site. The project is seeking to 
develop a detached residential accessory structure in a neighborhood which is 
primarily developed with single-family residences, many of which have detached 
accessory structures. Although most surrounding residences meet applicable Zoning 
Ordinance setbacks, only one other proper has the twin constraints of this particular 
property; the neighboring lot at 18631 Blythswood Drive (APN 510-09-005) is also 
an interior lot abutting two streets with the same watercourse on the property, but is 
also over 50% larger at 1.53 acres. A neighboring property received a Variance for a 
two-story accessory building in the front half of lot in 2003 (18760 Blythswood 
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Drive, File No. 8817-2003-V). Another neighboring property received a Variance for 
a front yard setback reduction for an addition to their dwelling (18700 Blythswood 
Drive, File No. 7298-1999-V). A third nearby property received a variance for side 
yard setback and height for an accessory structure (18610 Decatur Rd, File No. 3398-
1987-V). As such, the County recognizes that this parcel may not meet the applicable 
development standards with relation to setbacks due to the site planning constraints.  
 
Based on the site-specific constraints of the property, the associated site planning 
constraints, Staff has determined the subject request to reduce the front yard setback 
for this accessory structure from one-fourth of the depth of the lot (a minimum of 25’-
6”) to 20’-00” does not constitute a special privilege inconsistent with the limitations 
upon other properties within the vicinity and the R1E zoning district. As such, this 
finding can be made. 

 
 
Staff Recommendation  
 
In conclusion, based on the unique circumstances and findings of fact described in the body of 
this report, Staff recommends that the Zoning Administration Hearing Officer grant the 
concurrent land use permit for a Grading Approval and Variance to detached accessory structure 
front setbacks from one-fourth of the depth of the lot (a minimum of 25’-6”) to 20’-00”. The 
Variance is reasonably necessary to provide a practical remedy to the substantial and detrimental 
hardships presented by the lot’s characteristics, and conforms to the applicable policies, findings 
and guidelines of the Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Ordinance Code. 

 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
 
Public Comments 
No public comments were received as of the posting of this report.  
 
BACKGROUND 

On January 11, 2022, the applicant submitted an application request for a new detached 
accessory structure and a special permit for additional plumbing fixtures (the request for 
additional plumbing fixtures has subsequently been dropped from this application). The applicant 
was informed at this time that the setbacks had not been measured correctly due to the road 
dedication and the characterization of the lot as an “interior lot abutting two streets.” On April 
20, 2021, the applicant submitted an application request for a Variance pre-application to reduce 
the front setback.  
 
A pre-application meeting was held with the applicant on October 12, 2022, and a review letter 
provided to the owner and applicant on October 28, 2022 (refer to Attachment E). The applicant 
submitted for a Variance on January 9, 2023, and the file PLN23-025 was created on February 
13, 2023. The application was deemed incomplete on March 8, 2023, with issues concerning lot 
legality and grading noted. The application was resubmitted on April 19, 2023, and deemed 
complete on May 12, 2023. 
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On May 18, 2023, a public notice was mailed to all property owners within a 300 radius and was 
also published in the Post Records on May 22, 2023. As of May 25, 2023, staff has received no 
comments from the public related to the project.  
 
 
STAFF REPORT REVIEW 

Prepared by: Robert Cain, Associate Planner    
 
Reviewed by: Samuel Gutierrez, Principal Planner  
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Attachment A 
Statement of Exemption  

from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) 
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Attachment A 

STATEMENT OF EXEMPTION  
from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) 

FILE NUMBER APN(S) 
 PLN23-025 510-09-054 5/25/2023 

PROJECT NAME APPLICATION TYPE 

Detached residential accessory structure;  
18771 Blythswood Drive, Los Gatos, CA Grading Approval and Variance 

OWNER APPLICANT 

Todd & Jennifer Teresi Bess Wiersma, Studio Three Designs 

PROJECT LOCATION 

18771 Blythswood Drive, Los Gatos, CA 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

Grading Approval and Variance for the construction of a new 495-square-foot detached accessory structure on a 
42,395-square-foot lot. Associated improvements include removal of existing retaining walls. Grading consists 
of 83 cubic yards of cut and 10 cubic yards of fill, with a maximum depth of 10 feet. 
All discretionary development permits processed by the County Planning Office must be evaluated for 
compliance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) of 1970 (as amended). Projects which meet 
criteria listed under CEQA may be deemed exempt from environmental review. The project described above has 
been evaluated by Planning Staff under the provisions of CEQA and has been deemed to be exempt from further 
environmental review per the provision(s) listed below. 

 CEQA (GUIDELINES) EXEMPTION SECTION  
Section 15303(e) - Class 3(e): One detached residential accessory structure in a residential zone. The proposed 
project’s environmental impacts were analyzed, resulting in a Categorical Exemption. The project will not create 
any significant environmental impacts as the project minimizes grading and impacts to the natural terrain. 
Additionally, there are no special status species, or sensitive habitat mapped in the development area. The project 
meets the County-required setback from a watercourse. As such, the project qualifies for a Class 3, Section 
15303 (e) accessory (appurtenant) structures Exemption from CEQA. 

COMMENTS 

The subject property is in an area zoned to allow single-family residential development, and allows for accessory 
structures by right. The project is similar to other development in the neighborhood. One oak tree is proposed for 
removal, which requires replacement planting of new oaks unless the Director of Planning and Development 
waives or reduces this requirement after reviewing a site-specific arborist report in accordance with the County 
of Santa Clara Tree Preservation and Removal Guidelines. No special status species or habitat exists in the 
project site, and the project will not impact any watercourses or sensitive or protected wildlife or plant species.  
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APPROVED BY:  

Robert Cain, Associate Planner           ____________________________ __5/25/23______
 Signature Date 
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Attachment B 
Preliminary Conditions of Approval 
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ATTACHMENT B 
PRELIMINARY CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL FOR BUILDING SITE APPROVAL, 

GRADING APPROVAL, AND VARIANCE 
 
Date:     June 1, 2023 
Owner/Applicant:  Todd and Jennifer Teresi/Bess Wiersma, Studio Three Designs  
Location:  18771 Blythswood Drive, Los Gatos (APN: 510-09-054)  
File Number:   PLN23-025 
CEQA: Categorically Exempt – Section 15303, Class 3(e)  
Project Description: Grading Approval and Variance. The request includes the construction of a 

new one-story, 495 square-foot detached accessory structure on a 42,395 
square-foot parcel. Associated improvements include removal of existing 
retaining walls. The Variance request is to reduce the front yard setback 
for this accessory structure from one-fourth of the depth of the lot (a 
minimum of 25’-6”) to 20’-00”. Total grading quantities for the proposed 
project include 83 cubic yards of cut and 10 cubic yards of fill, with a 
maximum depth of 10 feet. Approval is based on the plans submitted April 
19, 2023. The project is not located within the Santa Clara Valley Habitat 
Plan Area 

 
If you have any question regarding the following conditions of approval, call the person whose 
name is listed below as the contact for that agency. They represent a specialty and can provide 
details about the conditions of approval.  
 

Agency Name  Phone  E-mail  
Planning Robert Cain (408) 299- 5706 robert.cain@pln.sccgov.org  
Land Development 
Engineering Darrell Wong (408) 299 - 5735 darrell.wong@pln.sccgov.org  

Geology David Seymour (408) 299 - 6711 david.seymour@pln.sccgov.org  
Building Inspection  (408) 299 - 5700  

 
STANDARD CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL  
 
Building Inspection 
1. For detailed information about the requirements for a building permit, obtain a Building 

Permit Application Instruction handout from the Building Inspection Office or visit the 
website at www.sccbuilding.org. 

 
Planning 
2. Development must take place in substantial conformance with the approved plans as 

presented at the Zoning Administrator hearing on June 1, 2023, consisting of plans submitted 
April 19, 2023, and as modified by the Conditions of Approval. Any additional changes to 
the proposed project, or modification to the grading or design may require a modification to 
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the concurrent land use permit for Grading Approval and Variance, and associated fees, and 
may result in additional environmental review, pursuant to the California Environmental 
Quality Act. Changes are required to be submitted for review and approval by the Planning 
Division of the Department of Planning and Development.  
 

3. This approval does not otherwise approve any unpermitted structures located on the property. 
All structures and grading located within Santa Clara County jurisdiction that require a 
permit are subject to compliance with and issuance of County permits.  
 

4. Building and grading permits shall be submitted to the Building Inspection Office 
concurrently. 
 

5. Pursuant to the approved Variance specific to the proposed detached accessory structure as 
shown within the approved plans dated on April 19, 2023, shall maintain the following 
minimum setbacks:  
 
Front: 20’0”   Sides: N/A    Rear: 25’0” from top of bank 

  
6. The detached accessory structure shall not exceed 12’-00” in height above the final grade at 

any location.  
 

7. Tree replacement and planting. One 18-inch oak tree located in the southwestern corner of 
the lot…. is proposed to be removed in this project; This requires the replanting of three 15-
gallon native oak trees or two 24-inch box native oak trees on the property in conformance 
with the County Guidelines for Tree Protection and Preservation for Land Use Applications 
as replacement trees. A reduction to the number of trees to be replanted can only be 
authorized by the Director of Planning and Development based on sufficient evidence 
provided by a certificated arborist report that supports a reduction to the standard tree 
replacement ratio. Replace trees are to be shown within the submitted plan set for building 
permits within the site plan and landscape plan. 

 
8. No other trees are authorized to be removed without seeking permission from the Planning 

Division of the Department of Planning and Development. 
 

Archaeological Resources 
9. In the event that human skeletal remains are encountered, the applicant is required by County 

Ordinance No. B6-18 to immediately notify the County Coroner. Upon determination by the 
County Coroner that the remains are Native American, the coroner shall contact the 
California Native American Heritage Commission, pursuant to subdivision (c) of section 
7050.5 of the Health and Safety Code and the County Coordinator of Indian affairs. No 
further disturbance of the site may be made except as authorized by the County Coordinator 
of Indian Affairs in accordance with the provisions of state law and this chapter. If artifacts 
are found on the site a qualified archaeologist shall be contacted along with the County 
Planning Office. No further disturbance of the artifacts may be made except as authorized by 
the County Planning Office. 
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Land Development Engineering 
10. Property owner is responsible for the adequacy of any drainage facilities and for the 

continued maintenance thereof in a manner that will preclude any hazard to life, health or 
damage to adjoining property. 

 
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL TO BE COMPLETED PRIOR TO FINAL GRADING 
AND BUILDING PERMIT ISSUANCE  
 
Planning  
11. Prior to issuance of any permits, the applicant shall pay all reasonable costs associated with 

the work by the Department of Planning and Development. 
 

12. Prior to issuance of a building permit, and pursuant to Zoning Ordinance Section 5.20.125 
record a Notice of Permit and Conditions with the County Office of Clerk-Recorder to ensure 
that successor property owners are aware that certain conditions of approval shall have 
enduring obligation. Evidence of such recordation shall be provided prior to building 
permit issuance. 
 

13. For all trees to be retained with a canopy in the development area, or that interfaces with the 
limits of grading for any proposed development on-site, the trees shall be protected by the 
placement of five (5)-foot tall rigid tree protective fencing, as shown on final grading and 
final building plans and must include the following: 

a. Fencing should be placed along the outside edge of the dripline of the tree or grove of 
trees. 

b. The fencing should be maintained throughout the site during the entire construction 
period and should be inspected periodically for damage and proper functions. 

c. Fencing should be repaired as necessary to provide a physical barrier from 
construction activities. 

d. The following sign shall be placed on all tree protection fencing and must remain 
until final occupancy. The sign must read: “Warning. This fencing shall not be 
removed without permission from the Santa Clara County Planning Office. County of 
Santa Clara tree protection measures may be found at: http://www.sccplanning.gov, 
or call 408-299-5770 for additional details.” 

e. Protection measures must be in place prior to construction activity commencing. 
f. Evidence of tree protective fencing can be provided by taking photos and emailing to 

the project planner. 
 

Land Development Engineering 
14. Obtain a Grading Permit from Land Development Engineering (LDE) prior to beginning any 

construction activities. Issuance of the grading permit is required prior to LDE clearance of 
the building permit (building and grading permits may be applied for concurrently). The 
process for obtaining a grading permit and the forms that are required can be found at the 
following web page: 
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https://plandev.sccgov.org/home > How to > Apply for a Development Permit or Planning 
Application > Grading Permit 
 

15. Final plans shall include a single sheet which contains the County standard notes and 
certificates as shown on County Standard Cover Sheet. Plans shall be neatly and accurately 
drawn, at an appropriate scale that will enable ready identification and recognition of 
submitted information.  
 

16. Final improvement plans shall be prepared by a licensed civil engineer for review and 
approval by LDE and the scope of work shall be in substantial conformance with the 
conditionally approved preliminary plans on file with the Planning Office. Include plan, 
profile, typical sections, contour grading for all street, road, driveway, structures, and other 
improvements as appropriate for construction. The final design shall be in conformance with 
all currently adopted standards and ordinances. The following standards are available on-line: 
 
§     2007 Santa Clara County Drainage Manual 
 
https://plandev.sccgov.org/home > Ordinances & Codes > Grading and Drainage Ordinance 
 

17. Survey monuments shall be shown on the improvement plan to provide sufficient 
information to locate the proposed improvements and the property lines. Existing monuments 
must be exposed, verified, and noted on the grading plans. Where existing monuments are 
below grade, they shall be field verified by the surveyor and the grade shall be restored and a 
temporary stake shall be placed identifying the location of the found monument. If existing 
survey monuments are not found, temporary staking delineating the property line may be 
placed prior to construction and new monuments shall be set prior to final acceptance of the 
improvements. The permanent survey monuments shall be set pursuant to the State Land 
Surveyor’s Act. The Land Surveyor / Engineer in charge of the boundary survey shall file 
appropriate records pursuant to Business and Professions Code Section 8762 or 8771 of the 
Land Surveyors Act with the County Surveyor. 
 

18. The improvement plans shall include an Erosion and Sediment Control Plan that outlines 
seasonally appropriate erosion and sediment controls during the construction period. Include 
the County’s Standard Best Management Practice Plan Sheets BMP-1 and BMP-2 with the 
Plan Set. 
 

19. All applicable easements affecting the parcel(s) with benefactors and recording information 
shall be shown on the improvement plans. 

 
20. Provide landscaping and disturbed area quantities on the final plans along with water 

efficiency calculations with water usage requirements. 
 

21. All new on-site utilities, mains and services shall be placed underground and extended to 
serve the proposed development. All extensions shall be included in the improvement plans.  
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22. Include one of the following site design measures per the 2015 Municipal Regional Permit in 

the project design: (a) direct hardscape and/or roof runoff onto vegetated areas, (b) collect 
roof runoff in cisterns or rain barrels for reuse, or (c) construct hardscape (driveway, 
walkways, patios, etc.) with permeable surfaces. Although only one site design measure is 
required, it is encouraged to include multiple site design measures in the project design. For 
additional information, please refer to the C.3 Stormwater Handbook (June 2016) available at 
the following website: 
 
§      www.scvurppp.org > Elements > New Development and Redevelopment > C.3 
Stormwater Handbook (June 2016) 
 

23. Submit one copy of the signed and stamped geotechnical report for the project. 
 

24. Submit a plan review letter by the Project Geotechnical Engineer certifying that the 
geotechnical recommendation in the above geotechnical report have been incorporated into 
the improvement plan. 
 

County Geologist 
25. Prior to building and grading permit issuance, submit a Plan Review Letter prepared by 

the geotechnical consultant that confirms the plans conform with the recommendations 
presented in the geotechnical report by Pollak Engineering, Inc., dated July 30, 2021. 
 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL TO BE COMPLETED PRIOR TO OCCUPANCY OR 
ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF THE LAND DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT, 
WHICHEVER COMES FIRST.  
 
Planning 
26.  Replacement trees are to be planted (installed) in accordance with the approved building 

permit plan in both size and quality prior to the final inspection. A Planning Inspection is 
required to confirm the replacement trees are planted in accordance with the conditions of 
approval prior to final occupancy.  

 
Land Development Engineering 
27. Existing and set permanent survey monuments shall be verified by inspectors prior to final 

acceptance of the improvements by the County. Any permanent survey monuments 
damaged or missing shall be reset by a licensed land surveyor or registered civil engineer 
authorized to practice land surveying and they shall file appropriate records pursuant to 
Business and Professions Code Section 8762 or 8771 of the Land Surveyors Act with the 
County Surveyor.  
 

28. Construction staking is required and shall be the responsibility of the developer. 
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Attachment C 
Location and Vicinity Map 
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Attachment D 
Plans 
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TERESI
18771 BLYTHSWOOD DR
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95030

INTERIORS
REMODELS +
ADDITIONS
NEW CONSTRUCTION

638 UNIVERSITY AVE
LOS GATOS
CALIFORNIA
95032

W����.���.����
f 253.399.1125

STUDIO 7+5(( DESIGN

16 MARCH 2021

09 JANUARY 2023
VARIANCE SUBMITTAL

18 APRIL 2023
VARIANCE SUBMITTAL II

INDEX
Owner:
Todd Teresi
18771 Blythswood Drive
Los Gatos, CA 95030

PROJECT INFO.

Designer:
Studio 3 Design
Contact: Bess Wiersema
bess@studio-three.com
638 University Ave.
Los Gatos, CA 95032
ph:  (408) 292-3252
fax: (253) 399-1125

A1.1 Cover Sheet + Slope Stability Area
1 Topographic Survey
A1.2 Partial Site Plan - Existing
A1.3 Partial Site Plan - Proposed
A1.4 Proposed Grading Quantities

T24-1 Compliance Title 24
T24-2 Compliance Title 24

A2.1 Proposed Floor + Roof  + ME Plans
A3.1 Proposed Exterior Elevations + Building Sections
A3.2 Roadway Section
ME-1 Site Lighting Plan

S-1 Foundation Plan
S-2 Roof Framing + Shear Wall Plans
SD-0 General Notes + Specifications
SD-1 Details - Foundation
SD-2 Details - Framing
SD-3 Details - Roof Framing
SD-4 Details - Foundation

PROJECT DATA
PROJECT ADDRESS: 18771 BLYTHSWOOD DRIVE, LOS GATOS, CA 95030
A.P.N. : 510-09-054
LOT AREA                                       42,395 SF (PER ASSESSOR)
ZONING =                R1E-1Ac (100%)
YEAR BUILT = 1971
FLOOD ZONE=              NO
OCCUPANCY=  R3/U (SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING / UTILITY)
CONSTRUCTION TYPE=   V-B
HISTORIC SITE: NO
FLOOD ZONE: D (100%), FEMA
WUII = YES (WILDLAND URBAN INTERFACE)
FIRE SPRINKLERS: YES (AT MAIN HOUSE)
REQUIRED PARKING= 2 COVERED SPACES

ACCESSORY BUILDING ORDINANCE
INTERIOR LOT ABUTTING TWO STREETS. IN THE CASE OF AN INTERIOR LOT
ABUTTING TWO (2) OR MORE STREETS, NO DETACHED ACCESSORY BUILDING
SHALL BE ERECTED OR ALTERED SO AS TO ENCROACH WITHIN THE PORTION OF
THE LOT REPRESENTING ONE-FOURTH OF THE DEPTH OF THE LOT NEAREST
EITHER STREET. HOWEVER, NO SUCH ACCESSORY BUILDING MUST BE SET BACK
MORE THAN 75-FEET FROM EITHER OF THE FRONT RIGHT-OF-WAY LINES.

FLOOR AREA RATIO EXISTING PROPOSED
HABITABLE HOUSE             

LOWER LEVEL 6,163 SF NO CHANGE
MAIN LEVEL 1,396 SF  NO CHANGE     
GARAGE 1,335 SF NO CHANGE

POOL HOUSE   800 SF NO CHANGE
POOL STORAGE   800 SF NO CHANGE
ACCESSORY STRUCTURE 495 SF

CODES USED
The following codes are currently in effect:
2022 California Building Code
2022 California Residential Code
2022 California Electrical Code
2022 California Mechanical Code
2022 California Plumbing Code
2022 California Energy Code
2022 California Fire Code
2022  California Existing Building Code
2021  International Existing Building Code
2022  California Green Building Standards - CALGreen

Structural Engineer:
4X Engineering, Inc.
Contact: Efe Sozkesen MS. PE.
contact@4xengineering.com
1885 Meridian Avenue
San Jose, CA 95125
ph:  (408) 642-5464
fax: (408) 642-5447

Geotechnical Engineer:
Pollak Engineering, Inc.
Contact: Robert Pollak, P.E.
rp@pollakengineering.com
909 University Avenue, Suite 20
Los Gatos, CA 95032
ph: (408) 499-5589

Civil Engineer:
Giulianai & Kull, Inc.
4880 Stevens Creek Blvd., Suite 205
San Jose, CA 95129
ph:  (408) 615-4000
fax: (408) 615-4004

SLOPE STABILITY PROTECTION AREA

PARCEL MAP

PROJECT DESCRIPTION
The construction of a new, accessory structure (495 SF) with two (2) plumbing fixtures and proposed storage area to
by fully underground. Request for variance (front setback). Modified planter + stair configuration off existing pool
house. New trash enclosure off existing driveway

OVERALL SITE PLAN (FOR REFERENCE)

VICINITY MAP

(E) TWO-STORY
RESIDENCE
(NO WORK)
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(NO WORK)

(E) POOL HOUSE
(NO WORK)
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B L Y T H S W O O D   D R I V E

B L Y T H S W O O D   D R I V E

(E) CREEK

AREA OF WORK

DEFERRED SUBMITTAL
FIRE SPRINKLERS

Prior to Building Permit Final approval, the property shall be in compliance with the vegetation clearance requirements
prescribed in California Fire Code Section 4906 including California Public Resources Code 4291 or California
Government Code 51 182. CRC Section R337.

WILDLAND URBAN INTERFACE

MODIFIED PLANTER +
STAIR LAYOUT

(N) TRASH
ENCLOSURE
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(N) WALKWAY
(STEPPING STONES)
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93.20
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±85.99
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12"
OAK

DBL 10"
OAK14"

OAKDBL 12"
OAK

8"
OAK

18"
OAK

GREEN ROOF
LAWN

18" OAK TO BE
REMOVED

(N) 4' x 10' TRASH
ENCLOSURE (STONE

CLAD EXTERIOR
6-FEET TALL)

±84.5

91.26

DN

(E) TWO-STORY
RESIDENCE
(NO WORK)

(E) POOL HOUSE
(NO WORK)

(E) DRIVEWAY

(E) DRIVEWAY

DASHED LINES INDICATE
(E) STEPS + LANDSCAPE
WALL(S) TO BE
REMOVED/MODIFIED

(E) POOL
(NO WORK)

B L Y T H S W O O D   D R I V E
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SETBACK
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"
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SE
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NT

APPROX. TOE BANK (63.4)
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20'-0"SIDE SETBACK (DWELLING)

HATCHED (ORANGE) WALLS
INDICATE (N) RETAINING/
LANDSCAPE WALLS

(N) TRASH
ENCLOSURE

(95.0 PAD)

25' OFFSET

FROM TOP OF BANK

25'
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"
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LIN

E
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)

6'-11"

81.92 LEVEL

AREA OF WORK

AREA OF WORK

HATCHED WALLS INDICATE
(E) RETAINING/LANDSCAPE

WALLS

HATCHED (ORANGE)
WALLS INDICATE

(N) RETAINING/
LANDSCAPE WALLS

DASHED LINES INDICATE
(E) STEPS + LANDSCAPE

WALL(S) TO BE REMOVED

±1
8'-

4"

10' PUBLIC
STREET
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"
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"
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AREA OF WORK AREA OF WORK

STORAGE (BELOW GRADE)

ACCESSORYSTRUCTURE

90.95

86.73
86.63

DN

DN

DN

84.97

ACCESSORYSTRUCTURE
82.0 F.F.

81.33 PAD

78.24

85.24

82.30

PL
AN

TE
R

PATIO
CONCRETE

5'-0"
RETAINING WALLSETBACK

STORAGE
82.0 F.F.

81.33 PAD

C.O.

C.O.

4" P.V.C. SUB-DRAIN
0.5% MIN. SLOPE

ENERGY DISSIPATOR
ROCKS (6" SIZE)

1%
 S

LO
PE

1%
 S

LO
PE

1% SLOPE

DIRT SWALE
SEE DETAIL
THIS SHEET

PL
AN

TE
R

PL
AN

TE
R

81.69

TW 81.69
BW 80.0

(FILL 1.7')

TW 84.1
BW 81.76

(WALL HT. 2.3')

...
...

...

...
...

...
...

80.0

1%

TW 88.5
BW 81.92

(WALL HT. 6.6')

TW 90.7
BW 81.92
(WALL HT. 8.7')

TW 86.63
BW 81.8
(WALL HT. 4.8')

TW 84.50
BW 81.73
(WALL HT. 2.8')

1%
 S

LO
PE

WITHIN STRUCTURE
ACCESSORY TO PAD 81.0'
STORAGE TO PAD 81.0
TOTAL

OUTSIDE HOUSE
NEW STAIRWAY
OPEN PATIO
NEW STAIRWAY AT POOL HOUSE
TOTAL

 134
   65
 199

    2
  79
    2
 83

0
0
0

 4
 6
 0
10

LESS THAN 150 CY, NO GRADING PERMIT REQUIRED
OVERALL 282 CY. OVERCUT TO BE HAULED AWAY (TO COUNTY
APPROVED DUMP SITE)

CUT
(IN CUBIC YARDS)

GRADING QUANTITIES
LOCATION FILL

(IN CUBIC YARDS)
MAX. CUT

(IN FEET)
MAX. FILL

(IN FEET)

10' 0'
6' 0'

8.7' 1.7'

PRE-CONSTRUCTION (EXISTING)
(E) HOUSE
(E) CONC./PAVERS DRIVEWAY
(E) WALKWAY
(E) PATIO AREAS
(E) POOL
(E) RETAINING WALLS

3,259
4,300
  213
5,367
   778
   885

TOTAL 14,802 SF

IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE
SQUARE FEETLOCATION

377 SF MORE THAN PRE-CONSTRUCTION
(EXISTING)
INCREASE IN IMPERVIOUS AREA
SUBSTANTIALLY LESS THAN 2,000 SF

IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE
SQUARE FEETLOCATION

POST-CONSTRUCTION (NEW)
(E) HOUSE
(E) CONC./PAVERS DRIVEWAY
(E) WALKWAY
(E) PATIO AREAS
(E) POOL
(E) RETAINING WALLS (TO REMAIN)
(N) PATIO + STAIRS
(N) STAIRS (POOL HOUSE)

3,259
4,300
  213
5,367
  778
  485
  725
    52

TOTAL 15,179 SF

PR
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ER
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NE
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TB

AC
K

4'-0"

EXISTING GRADE

2'-0"
2'-0"

SWALE

SWALE DETAIL

0'-
3"
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.

EXISTING TO REMAIN
WALL LEGEND

NEW 

A1.4

PROPOSED GRADING
QUANTITIES

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

A.P.N. 510-09-054

TERESI
18771 BLYTHSWOOD DR

LOS GATOS
CALIFORNIA

95030

INTERIORS
REMODELS +
ADDITIONS
NEW CONSTRUCTION

638 UNIVERSITY AVE
LOS GATOS
CALIFORNIA
95032
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PYRAMID SKYLIGHT
BY ROYALITE

ROOF PLAN

(N) GREEN
ROOF

NORTH
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0

12080  DOOR ASSEMBLY,
(3-PANEL) TEMP.
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BATH
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BUILDING SECTION - A
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0"

2'-
0"

10
'-0

"
1'-

0"

0'-
6"

42" HIGH CABLE
RAILING GUARDRAIL

3'-
6"

3'-
6"

3'-
6"

2'-
0"

BUILDING SECTION - B
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SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ALL FRAMING & FOUNDATION
REQUIREMENTS

SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ALL FRAMING & FOUNDATION
REQUIREMENTS

STEPS TO GRADE
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MOUNTED HEATING +
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MFR. SPECS.
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+82.0
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+ 10'-0"
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TOP OF TERRACE
+93.5
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2 - NORTH ELEVATION

LEDGER STONE

LEDGER STONE

LEDGER STONE

+ 10'-0"
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+93.5
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SKYLIGHT
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RETAINING WALL
BEYOND LAWN O/DIRT

LAWN O/DIRT

±6
'-6
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GENERAL NOTES:
1. THE LANDING SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN 7-3/4" LOWER THAN THE

FLOOR LEVEL AT DOORS SWINGING AWAY FROM THE LANDING AND NOT
MORE THAN 1-1/2" AT DOORS SWINGING OVER THE LANDING.

2. a) FOR SHOWERS AND TUB/SHOWER WALLS A SMOOTH, HARD,
NONABSORBENT SURFACE (E.G. CERAMIC TILE OR FIBERGLASS) OVER A
MOISTURE RESISTANT UNDERLAYMENT (E.G. CEMENT, FIBER CEMENT,
OR GLASS MAT GYPSUM BACKER) TO A HEIGHT OF 72 INCHES ABOVE
THE DRAIN INLET. PLEASE NOTE: WATER-RESISTANT GYPSUM BACKING
BOARD SHALL NOT BE USED OVER A VAPOR RETARDER IN SHOWER OR
BATHTUB COMPARTMENTS. CRC SECTIONS R307.2 AND R702.3.8
b)  2 X 8 WOODEN BACKING IN ALL BATHROOM WALLS AT WATER
CLOSET, SHOWER AND BATHTUB, LOCATED 34-INCHES FROM FLOOR TO
THE CENTER OF THE BACKING SUITABLE FOR THE ADDITION OF GRAB
BARS.

3. ALL SHOWER ENCLOSURES TO BE TEMPERED GLASS WITH MIN. 22"
TEMPERED DOOR TO SWING OUT OF THE SHOWER STALL

4. U-FACTOR AND S.H.G.C. VARY FOR EACH WINDOW AND GLASS DOOR,
SEE SHEET T-24 FOR SPECIFIC U-FACTOR AND S.H.G.C. INFORMATION

5. A PERMANENT LABEL PER SECTION R308.1 SHALL IDENTIFY EACH LIGHT
OF SAFETY GLAZING.

6. CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE ALL APPROPRIATE WATER HEATER
STRAPPING ARE INSTALLED PER CPC 508.2 AND INSULATION WITHIN THE
FIRST 5-FEET, AND REQUIRED INSULATION ARE INSTALLED

7. AT FINAL INSPECTION, A MANUAL, COMPACT DISC, WEB-BASED
REFERENCE, OR OTHER ACCEPTABLE MEDIA INCLUDING ITEMS 1
THROUGH 10 IN ACCORDANCE WITH CGBSC SECTION 4.410.1 SHALL BE
PLACED IN THE BUILDING.

8. GUARDRAILS AT OPEN-SIDED WALKING SURFACES INCLUDING STAIRS,
PORCHES, BALCONIES OR LANDINGS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 42" HIGH
MEASURED VERTICALLY WITH INTERMEDIATE RAILS SPACED SUCH THAT
A SPHERE 4-INCHES IN DIAMETER CANNOT PASS THROUGH PER CRC 312

9. GUARDRAIL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE CAPABLE OF RESISTING 200
POUND LOAD APPLIES IN ANY DIRECTION AT ANY POINT ALONG THE TOP
RAIL PER CRC TABLE R301.5

10. WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER: 2 LAYERS GRADE "D" BLDG. PAPER OVER
WOOD SHEATHING OF ALL EXTERIOR WALLS

11. ADHERED MASONRY VENEER TO BE INSTALL IN ACCORDANCE WITH
MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS: ON EXTERIOR STUD WALLS - MIN.
4-INCHES ABOVE THE EARTH, MIN. 2-INCHES ABOVE PAVED AREAS OR
MIN. 1/2-INCH ABOVE EXTERIOR WALKING SURFACE WHICH ARE
SUPPORTED BY THE SAME FOUNDATION THAT SUPPORTS THE
EXTERIOR WALL PER CRC R703.12

12. ADHERED MASONRY VENEER TO BE LESS THAN 15-POUNDS PER
SQUARE FOOT.

13. SEE PROPOSED PLANS FOR WINDOW AND DOOR SIZES AND EGRESS
WINDOW LOCATIONS

14. PROVIDE TEMPERED GLASS IN THE FOLLOWING AREAS AS REQU'D PER
CBC 2406.3:

A. ALL INGRESS AND EGRESS DOORS.
B. ALL SHOWERS AND BATHTUB ENCLOSURE DOORS AND WINDOWS 
    WHERE THE BOTTOM EXPOSED EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS 
    THAN 60 INCHES ABOVE A STANDING SURFACE
C. GLAZING WITHIN 12" OF ANY DOOR'S VERTICAL EDGE WHERE THE 
    BOTTOM EDGE OF  THE WINDOW IS LESS THAN 60" ABOVE THE
    FLOOR OR WALKING SURFACE.
D. ANY GLAZING WHERE THE EXPOSED BOTTOM EDGE IS LESS THAN 
    18" ABOVE THE FLOOR WHERE NE OR MORE WALKING SURFACE IS 
     WITHIN 36" HORIZONTAL

15. PROVIDE ALL EXTERIOR DOORS WITH FULL WEATHER-STRIPPING.
PROVIDE ALL EXTERIOR DOORS (EXCEPT GARAGE O.H.) WITH METAL
THRESHOLD IN BED OF SEALANT.

16. UNDERCUT ALL DOORS TO CLOSETS AND LAUNDRY ROOMS TO
FACILITATE VENTILATION.

17. VERIFY ALL DOOR IN-, OUT-, RIGHT-HAND, LEFT-HAND SWINGS AND
WINDOW OPERATIONS AT FLOOR PLANS AND BUILDING ELEVATIONS.

18. VERIFY ALL OUTSIDE FRAME AND ROUGH OPENING DIMENSIONS WITH
MANUFACTURE'S SPECIFICATIONS.

19. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ALL FOUNDATION AND FRAMING
REQUIREMENTS.

1.  704A.3.2.2 EXTERIOR GLAZING AND WINDOWWALLS. EXTERIOR
WINDOWS, WINDOW WALLS, GLAZED DOORS, AND GLAZED
OPENINGS WITHIN EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL BE INSULATING-GLASS
UNITS WITH A MINIMUM OF ONE TEMPERED PANE, OR GLASS
BLOCK UNITS, OR HAVE A FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING OF NOT LESS
THAN 20 MINUTES, WHEN TESTED ACCORDING TO ASTM E 2013,
OR CONFORM TO THE PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS
OFSFM12-7A-2.

2.  704A.3.2.3 EXTERIOR DOOR ASSEMBLIES.
EXTERIOR DOOR ASSEMBLIES SHALL CONFORM TO THE
PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS OF STANDARD SFM 12-7A-1 OR
SHALL BE OF APPROVED NONCOMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION, OR
SOLID CORE WOOD HAVING STILES AND RAILS NOT LESS THAN
13/8 INCHES THICK WITH INTERIOR FIELD PANEL THICKNESS NO LESS
THAN 11/4 INCHES THICK, OR SHALL HAVE A FIRE-RESISTANCE
RATING OF NOT LESS THAN 20 MINUTES WHEN TESTED
ACCORDING TO ASTM E 2074.
EXCEPTION:
NONCOMBUSTIBLE OR EXTERIOR FIRE-RETARDANT
TREATED WOOD VEHICLE ACCESS DOORS ARE NOT
REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH THIS CHAPTER.

3.  704A.4.2.1 UNDERSIDE OF APPENDAGES AND FLOOR
PROJECTIONS.
THE UNDERSIDE OF CANTILEVERED AND OVERHANGING
APPENDAGES AND FLOOR PROJECTIONS SHALL MAINTAIN THE
IGNITION-RESISTANT INTEGRITY OF EXTERIOR WALLS, OR THE
PROJECTION SHALL BE ENCLOSED TO THE GRADE.

4. HIGH DEFINITION COMPOSITION SHINGLE ROOFING.
MINIMUM FIRE RATING CLASS A.

WILDLAND URBAN INTERFACE NOTES

A3.1

PROPOSED EXTERIOR
ELEVATIONS + BUILDING
SECTIONS
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County of Santa Clara 
Department of Planning and Development  
County Government Center, East Wing, 7th Floor 
70 West Hedding Street 
San Jose, CA  95110 
Phone: (408) 299-5700 
www.sccplandev.org 
asdfasdf  

 

Board of Supervisors: Mike Wasserman, Cindy Chavez, Otto Lee, Susan Ellenberg, S. Joseph Simitian 
County Executive: Jeffrey V. Smith 

October 28, 2022 
 
 
Todd Teresi 
18771 Blythswood Drive 
Los Gatos, CA 95030 
 
County Record #: PLN22-152-PRE  
Subject:   Pre-Application for proposed Variance to reduce the setback from  
    25% of the lot depth to 20 feet from front for an accessory structure  
Site Location:  18771 Blythswood Drive, Los Gatos, CA 95030 (APN 510-09-054) 
Date Received:  August 25, 2022 

 
Dear Mr. Heller, 
 
This letter summarizes comments associated with the pre-application of the proposed Variance to 
reduce the front setback from 25% (Staff estimates this to range from 25 feet 6 inches to 27 feet six 
inches at the proposed building location, a survey would be required to accurately determine the 
required setback) to 20 feet to allow for the construction of a detached accessory building. A Pre-
Application meeting regarding the proposed application took place on October 12, 2022, attended 
by the following County Staff: 
  
Agency Name Phone E-mail  
Planning Division Robert Cain (408) 299-5706 robert.cain@pln.sccgov.org  
Land Development 
Engineering Darrell Wong (408) 299-5735 darrell.wong@pln.sccgov.org  

Environmental Health Darrin Lee (408) 918-3435 darrin.lee@deh.sccgov.org 
Fire Marshal’s Office Alex Goff (408) 299-5760 alex.goff@sccfd.org  
County Geologist David Seymour (408) 299-6711 david.seymour@pln.sccgov.org  

 
Please see the following comments for any future application submittal related to the proposed 
Variance. Any changes in the project description or scope of work could result in new or modified 
application requirements, and/or issues of concern, which are specific to the project described by 
the applicant for purposes of this pre-application.  
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Proposed Project 
The project proposes constructing a new gym (detached accessory structure) on a lot with an 
existing single-family residence within the south yard. The existing residence was constructed in 
1971 pursuant to a 1969 application which deemed the parcel an approved building site. The 
residence was expanded and remodeled triggering a rebuild in 2014 A detached accessory dwelling 
unit with an attached storage structure was approved in 2006. This parcel is classified as an interior 
lot abutting two streets, and therefore § 4.20.020 (F)(2) of the County Zoning Ordinance applies to 
the setback requirements from right-of-way of Blythswood Drive, which abuts the east and west 
end of the parcel. The applicant requests a Variance to reduce the setback measured from the west 
side Blythswood Drive right-of-way to 20 feet to accommodate the required creek setback and 
creek slope stability setback along the east side of the property. The subject property is located 
within a West Valley Sanitation District. 
 
Information Needed for a Formal Variance Application 
Should the applicant wish to proceed with a Variance application, please submit all required 
documents provided on the Variance Checklist (Attachment B). Please note that the site plan 
should include all existing and proposed improvements, including setback distances.  
 
When submitting the formal Variance application, please provide a survey prepared by a certified 
surveyor to identify the length of the lot where the structure is located, and the distance measured 
from the west side Blythswood Drive right-of-way to the proposed structure. The information is 
needed to calculate the setback as required by the Zoning Ordinance and the location of the 
structure. The requested variance amount should be the amount needed for the project (i.e., do not 
request a reduction to 20 feet if a reduction to 22 feet would be sufficient). Staff would be less 
likely to support a Variance request that would allow the new accessory structure to be constructed 
closer to the right-of-way that the existing residence. An underground storage area is shown on the 
plans; this is allowed to be closer than the setback only if it is fully underground. 
 
When applying for any approvals or permits, submit detailed improvement plans with clearly 
identified property boundaries and site location map. The site plan should note that Blythswood 
Drive is not a County maintained road. Accurately locate and show existing or proposed 
easements. Plans should also note grading totals (include any grading performed since the last 
grading permit) and increase in impervious surface area created by the improvements. Plans 
should show both the setback from the top of banks as well as the slope stability setback as relates 
to the proposed development. 
 
Please note that grading quantities over 150 cubic yards of cut or fill depths over 5 feet require a 
Grading Approval. New impervious surface area over 2,000 square feet requires a Drainage 
Permit. As currently designed, this accessory structure has three plumbing fixtures (a sink, a toilet, 
and a washing machine). Accessory structures with more than two plumbing fixtures require a 
Special Permit (refer to § 4.20.020 (I) of the County Zoning Ordinance). 
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Land Development 
In addition to the Variance, a Grading Approval may be required should the project not meet the 
exceptions to Section C12-421 of the Santa Clara County Grading Ordinance. The Variance, 
Grading Approval, and Special Permit, if necessary, should be applied for at the same time and 
shall be considered concurrently. Other land development permits, if required, shall be applied for 
concurrent to the building permit after any required Planning approvals are granted. 
 
A topographic survey with all naturally occurring environmental features, including but not 
limited to creeks, faults, and all easements up to fifty feet (50’) beyond the limits of the proposed 
development, as well as all proposed site improvements, shall be submitted. The proposed 
improvements shall be clearly distinguished from the existing improvements and the separation of 
the demolition and the new improvements shall be clearly delineated. 
 
Provide improvement plans which clearly identify how the property drains. The topographic 
survey shall also identify property drainage, and uninterrupted flow of water in swales, channels 
and along the driveway, parking lot and access roads. The drainage plan shall demonstrate the 
following: 

a. The site can be adequately drained, 
b. The development of the site will not cause problems to nearby properties, and 
c. The on-site drainage will be controlled in such a manner as to not increase the 

downstream peak flow or cause a hazard or public nuisance. If this cannot be 
demonstrated, provide a detention system pursuant to the Design Guidelines in 
Section 6.3.3 of the 2007 Santa Clara County Drainage Manual. 

 
This project is located within the San Francisco Bay watershed. Provide storm water treatment 
complying with the current NPDES Permit Standards, Section C3, in the design. 
 
Prepared plan sheets should include earthwork sections and calculations. A grading permit may or 
may not be required, however the quantity and location of material shall be identified. 
 
Improvement plans must clearly identify all retaining walls necessary to establish the grading 
shown with appropriate top and bottom of wall elevations. Please provide typical sections of all 
proposed walls. 
 
Geology 
When applying for a permit or land use approval for this structure, please submit a supplemental 
geologic report that includes an evaluation of slope stability and potential fault rupture. The site is 
located within a State Seismic Hazard Zone of Potential Earthquake-induced Landsliding and 
County Fault Rupture Zone. Therefore, the report must comply with State guidelines in SP117A 
and SP42. Pay the appropriate report review fee when uploading an unsecured pdf of the report 
into the Documents portal of Accela. 
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Fire Safety 
In addition to Zoning Ordinance considerations, the subject property is located in the 
Wildland/Urban Interface (WUI), and all structures must meet the requirements of chapter 7A of 
the California Building Code. The property is also required to maintain defensible space around all 
structures. 
 
It appears that the existing single-family residence has sprinklers; If this is the case, the detached 
accessory structure will also be required to have sprinklers. Please note whether the single-family 
residence has sprinklers on the plans, and if so, list fire sprinklers as a deferred submittal. 
 
Please note that fire hydrant flow data will be required at Building Permit submittal, flow must 
meet the standards in chapter 5 and appendix B of the California Fire Code. 
 
Please show on plans any gates crossing fire department access, and label if they are manual or 
mechanical. Mechanical gates require a Knox Key Switch labeled on plans as new (N) or existing 
(E). 
 
Please clarify on plans the drivable width of Blythswood Drive. CFMO-A1 requires that an access 
road (a portion of road serving three or more lots) must have a minimum drivable width of 18 feet. 

 
Development Standards 
The subject lot is zoned HS and is recorded as 8,712 square feet (approximately 0.2 acres). 
Accessory structures in rural zones on parcels smaller than 2.5 acres are required to be 75 feet 
from the front property line or ultimate right-of-way (§ 4.20.020 (E)(2)). For properties such as 
this one, an interior lot abutting two streets, the setback can be reduced to one quarter of the length 
of the lot (§ 4.20.020 (F)(2)). Because of the irregular shape of this lot, the setback line from each 
street varies and a survey is necessary to determine the exact setback at the proposed project site; 
however, Staff estimates that this setback is approximately 49 feet.  
 
Background 
The property is located in a subdivision southwest of Saratoga-Los Gatos Road in the Monte 
Sereno urban service area in unincorporated Santa Clara County. It is zoned R1E-1AC (One-
Family Residence – Estate with a one Acre lot size combining district), and is approximately one 
acre in size. This property was once part of Rancho Rinconada de Los Gatos, and then part of Lot 
5 of the Arddarroch map recorded in 1911. Lot 5 was further subdivided into three lots, of which 
the subject property is the easternmost. This property as currently configured was recorded with 
the County on April 28, 1961 (prior to the Subdivision Map Act). The parcel was deemed an 
approved building site in 1969, and in 1971 a building permit was issued for the first residence on 
this property. Concurrently, an offer of dedication was made to the County for a 10-foot strip 
along Blythswood drive on both the east and west sides of the property for public access that could 
be used for improvements such as utilities or for road widening. Neither the initial building permit 
nor the rebuild permit for the residence took this 10-foot dedication into account when 
establishing the front setback. 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 55AFBA37-A8E4-4BF2-8075-E39D060B25B6



Page 5 of 6 

Site Characteristics Relevant to the Consideration of a Variance 
• The subject parcel is one acre in size, abutting Blythswood Drive on the east and west. 

The existing single-family residence takes access from the west, there is no access from 
the east. Adding access from the east would be complicated by the watercourse that runs 
parallel to the eastern property boundary. 

• Because of how the road network was laid out in this community, many of the lots are 
double-fronted. Many of the properties also have average slopes ranging from 10% to 
30%, and it is not uncommon to find detached garages located closer to the road than 
would normally be allowed under the County Zoning Ordinance (no nearer one of the 
two roads than 25% of the property). The neighbor across the street to the west was 
granted a Variance in 2003 to construct a two-story detached accessory structure, the 
bottom floor of which is a garage, in the front half of the lot. 

 
Discussion  

The Zoning Ordinance § 5.70.020 states the following: 

A variance may not be granted unless both of the following findings can be made:  

A. Because of special circumstances applicable to the subject property, including size, 
shape, topography, location or surroundings, the strict application of the zoning 
ordinance deprives such property of privileges enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity 
and under identical zoning classification; and  

B. The grant of the variance does not constitute a grant of special privileges inconsistent 
with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and the zoning district in which 
the subject property is located.  

These findings are consistent with the variance provisions of Section 65906 of the California 
Government Code. 

Based on the physical characteristics of the subject lot and the above nature of the proposed 
development, staff has concerns with the proposed project meeting the required Findings for a 
Variance. When a Variance application is submitted, an analysis is conducted to determine if the 
project meets the required Findings for approval which includes analysis of the configuration of 
the property, its natural features (slop, shape, trees, creeks, etc.), applicable zoning regulations, 
and the nature of the proposed project (structure). During formal application review Planning will 
need to evaluate that granting the Variance request for the proposed detached structure would not 
be a special privilege. This evaluation includes but is not limited to an analysis for alternative 
locations on the property to place a new accessory structure with similar utility that is compliant 
with the applicable zoning regulations. 
 
Full analysis and making of findings to grant a Variance cannot be provided prior to an application 
being submitted and deemed complete for processing. During the formal analysis it is possible that 
modifications to the proposed project may be needed to make the required Findings. These 
modifications may include, but are not limited to, height, size, configuration, and location. A 
public hearing will be required by the Zoning Administration Hearing Officer. This preliminary 
review is intended to provide you with a basis for making an informed opinion as to whether to 
pursue a Variance application. If you make a submittal for the Variance application, additional 
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comments and requirements may be provided once your application is received and fully reviewed 
by Staff and outside agencies. If you have any questions, please reach me at (408)-299-5706.  
 
Sincerely,  

 
Robert Cain 
Associate Planner 

 
Attachments:  

- Attachment A – Variance Findings 
- Attachment B – Variance Checklist  
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